BUITENGEWONE



EXTRAORDINARY

STAATSKOERANT

VAN DIE REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

As 'n Nuusblad by die Poskantoor Geregistreer

Registered at the Post Office as a Newspaper

Prys 10c Price
Oorsee 15c Overseas
POSVRY—POST FREE

Vol. 33.]

KAAPSTAD, 6 MAART 1968. CAPE TOWN, 6th MARCH, 1968.

[No. 2000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE PRIME MINISTER.

No. 299.]

[6th March, 1968.

It is hereby notified that the Acting State President has assented to the following Acts which are hereby published for general information:—

PAGE

No. 4 of 1968: Electricity Amendment Act, 1968 .. 18

No. 4, 1968.]

ACT

To amend paragraph 13 of the First Schedule to the Electricity Act, 1958, to enable the Electricity Supply Commission to sell any commission stock purchased by it; and to amend section 5 of the Electricity Amendment Act, 1964, so as to bring the lastmentioned Act into operation as from the first day of January, 1966.

(Afrikaans text signed by the Acting State President.)
(Assented to 27th February, 1968.)

BE IT ENACTED by the State President, the Senate and the House of Assembly of the Republic of South Africa, as follows:—

Amendment of First Schedule to Act 40 of 1958, as amended by section 3 of Act 10 of 1964 and section 2 of Act 70 of 1964. 1. The First Schedule to the Electricity Act, 1958, is hereby amended by the deletion of subparagraph (2) of paragraph 13.

Substitution of section 5 of Act 10 of 1964.

2. The following section is hereby substituted for section 5 of the Electricity Amendment Act, 1964:

"Short title and commencement. 5. This Act shall be called the Electricity Amendment Act, 1964, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the first day of January, 1966.".

Short title.

3. This Act shall be called the Electricity Amendment Act, 1968.